
US': fz* 
iWf 



Published by Recreation Resources Service 

NCSU 



Foreword 

The 1994 Parks and Recreation Directory of North Carolina 
Agencies was compiled by Recreation Resources Service at 
North Carolina State University. 

The information included was provided by representatives 
from parks and recreation agencies in North Carolina. 
Constructive comments and/or questions regarding the 
directory are invited and encouraged. Recreation Resources, 
Box 8004, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC 
27695-8004. (919)515-7118. 

December 20, 1993 

N-C. DOCUMENTS 

CLEARINGHOUSE 

APR 5 1994 

N.C. STATE LIBRARY 

RALEIGH 



Table of Contents 

Municipal Parks and Recreation Departments \ 

County Parks and Recreation Departments 29 

Colleges and Universities   43 

Military Recreation  51 

State Parks  55 

Therapeutic Recreation Agencies 61 

National Parks and Historic Sites 71 

Recreation Resources Service 75 

Cooperative Extension Service... 77 

Department of Environment, 79 
Health and Natural Resources 

Professional Organizations 81 

Index of Names  83 



Municipal Departments 



MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS 

Aberdeen (Moore County) 

Mr. Ken Metcalf, Director 

Aberdeen Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 785 

Aberdeen, NC 28315 
(910) 944-5902 

Ahoskie (Hertford County) 

Mr. Dennis Evertt, Director 

Ahoskie Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 767 

Ahoskie, NC 27910 
(919) 332-8209 

Albemarle (Stanly County) 

Mr. Lindsey Dunevant, Director 

Albemarle Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 190 

Albemarle, NC 28002 
(704) 983-3514 

FAX: (704) 982-2581 

Andrews (Cherokee County) 

Mr. Ray Fraiser, Director 

Andrews Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 504 

Andrews, NC 28901 
(704) 321-5416 

Angier (Harnett County) 

Director 
Angier Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 278 

Angier, NC 27501 
(919) 639-2071 

2 



Apex (Wake County) 

Mr. John M. Brown, Director 

Apex Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 250 
Apex, NC 27502 

(919) 387-3065 
FAX: (919)387-3056 

Archdale (Randolph County) 

Mr. Jeff Bodenheimer, Director 

Archdale Recreation Department 

P.O.Box 14068 

Archdale, NC 27263 
(910) 431-1117 

FAX: (910) 434-7459 

Asheboro (Randolph County) 

Mr. Allen Oliver, Director 

Asheboro Parks and Recreation Department 
146 N. Church Street 

Asheboro, NC 27203 
(910) 626-1240 
FAX: 626-1218 

Asheville (Buncombe County) 

Mr. Ray Kisiah, Director 

Aseville Parks and Recreation 
P.O. Box 7148 

Asheville, NC 28802 
(704) 259-5800 
FAX: (704)259-5606 

Ayden (Pitt County) 

Mr. Gil Davis, Director 
Ayden Recreation and Parks 
P.O. Box 219 
Ayden, NC 28513 
(919) 746-7002 
FAX: 746-7001 



Belhaven (Beaufort County) 

Ms. Pam O’Neal, Director 

Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 220 

Belhaven, North Carolina 27810 
(919) 943-2786 
Fax: (919) 943-2357 

Belmont (Gaston County) 

Mr. Steve Hudgins, Director 

Belmont Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 431 

Belmont, NC 28012 
(704) 825-8191 

Benson (Johnston County) 

Mrs. Krista McGivern, Director 

Benson Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 69 

Benson, NC 27504 
(919) 894-5117 

Bessemer City (Gaston County) 

Mr. Jo-D Franklin, Director 

Bessemer City Recreation Department 
132 W. Virginia Avenue 

Bessemer City, NC 28016 
(704) 629-5111 

Fax: (704) 629-2237 

Black Mountain (Buncombe County) 

Ms. Lu Vaughn, Director 

Black Mountain Parks and Rec. Department 
106 Montreat Road 

Black Mountain, NC 28711 
(704) 669-2052 
FAX: (704) 669-8143 

4 



Blowing Rock (Watauga County) 

Ms. Sally Tidyman, Director 
Blowing Rock Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 47 
Blowing Rock, NC 28605-0047 
(704) 295-5222 

Burlington (Alamance County) 

Mr. Harold Owen, Director 
Burlington Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 1358 
Burlington, NC 27215 
(910) 222-5030 
FAX: (910) 229-3106 

Canton (Haywood County) 

Mr. Joe Turner, Director 
Canton Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 987 
Canton, NC 28716 
(704) 646-3411 

Carolina Beach (New Hanover County) 

Mr. Ted Lash ley. Director 
Carolina Beach Recreation and Parks Department 
1121 N. Lake Boulevard 
Carolina Beach, NC 28428 
(910) 458-7416 

Carrboro (Orange County) 

Mr. Richard Kinney, Director 
Carrboro Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 829 
Carrboro, NC 27510 
(919) 968-7703 

FAX: 968-7737 

5 



Cary (Wake County) 

Mr. Wayne Mingis, Director 

Cary Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O.Box 1147 
Cary, NC 27512 

(919) 469-4066 

FAX: (919) 460-4935 

Chapel Hill (Orange County) 

Mr. Mike Loveman, Director 

Chapel Hill Parks and Recreation Department 
200 Plant Road 

Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(919) 968-2784 

FAX: (919) 932-2923 

Cherokee (Cherokee County) 

Ms. Wahnetah Stamper, Director 

Cherokee Qualla Civic Center 
P.O. Box 467 

Cherokee, NC 28719 
(704) 497-9115 

Cherryville (Gaston) 

Mr. Donald Alexander, Director 

Cherryville Parks and Recreation Department 
116 S. Mountain Street 

Cherryville, NC 28021 
(704) 435-1740 

FAX: (704) 435-1707 

Clayton (Johnston County) 

Mr. Larry Bailey, Director 

Clayton Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 879 

Clayton, NC 27520 
(919) 553-1550 
FAX: (919) 553-8919 

6 



Clinton-Sampson (Sampson County) 

Ms. Brenda Boone 
Clinton-Sampson Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 199 
Clinton, NC 28328 
(910) 592-1961 x 260 
FAX: (910) 590-3127 

Concord (Cabarrus County) 

Mr. C.D. Lyons, Director 
Concord Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 308 
Concord, NC 28026-0308 
(704) 786-0149 
(704) 786-7818 

Cramerton (Gaston County) 

Cam Carpenter, Director 
Town of Cramerton Parks and Recreation Department 
155 North Main Street 
Cramerton, NC 28032 
(704) 824-4231 

Davidson (Mecklenburg County) 

Director 
Davidson Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 579 
Davidson, NC 28036 
(704) 892-3349 

Dunn (Harnett County) 

Mr. George McClure, Director 
Dunn Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1065 
Dunn, NC 28335 
(910) 892-2976 



Durham (Durham County) 

Mr. Alex Gilleskie, Director 

City of Durham Parks and Recreation Department 

101 City Hall Plaza 
Durham, NC 27701 
(919) 560-4355 

FAX: (919)687-0896 

Eden (Rockingham County) 

Mr. Joey Conner, Director 

Eden Parks and Recreation Department 

319 Bridge Street 

Eden, NC 27288 
(910) 623-9202 

FAX: (910) 623-4041 

Edenton (Chowan County) 

Mr. Robbie Laughton, Director 

Edenton/Chowan Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 300, N. Broad Street 

Edenton, NC 27932 
(919) 482-8595 

FAX: (919) 482-7377 

Elizabeth City (Pasquotank County) 

Mr. Jim Overman, Director 

Elizabeth City Parks and Recreation Department 
200 E. Ward Street 

Elizabeth City, NC 27909 
(919) 338-3981 

Elkin (Yadkin County) 

Mr. David Hancock, Director 

Elkin Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 345 

Elkin, NC 28621 
(910) 835-9814 

FAX: (910) 835-9851 

8 



Emerald Isle (Carteret County) 

Ms. Alesia Sanderson, Director 
Emerald Isle Parks and Recreation Department 
7500 Emerald Drive 
Emerald Isle, NC 28594 
(919) 354-6530 

Erwin (Harnett County) 

Mr. Robert Moore, Director 
Erwin Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 458 
Erwin, NC 28339 
(910) 897-5840 

Farmville (Pitt County) 

Mr. Fred Sauls, Director 
Farmville Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 86 
Farmville, NC 27828 
(919) 753-4741 

Fayetteville (Cumberland County) 

Mr. Robert Barefoot, Director 
Fayetteville Parks and Recreation Department 
433 Hay Street 
Fayetteville, NC 28301 
(910) 433-1547 
FAX: (910) 433-1780 

Forest City (Rutherford County) 

Mr. Craig Sappenfield, Director 
Forest City Parks and Recreation Department 
513 Clay Street 
Forest City, NC 28043 
(704) 248-5220 

FAX: (704)245-6143 



Fuquay-Varina (Wake County) 

Mr. Len Bradley, Director 
Fuquay-Varina Recreation and Parks Department 
1300 E. Academy Street 
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
(919) 552-1410 

FAX: (919) 552-7481 

Gamer (Wake County) 

Mr. Ron Tietgen, Director 
Town of Gamer Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 446 
Garner, NC 27529 
(919) 772-8765 

FAX: (919) 662-8874 

Gastonia (Gaston County) 

Mr. Kieffer Gaddis, Director 
Gastonia Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1748 
Gastonia, NC 28053 
(704) 866-6838 

Gibsonville (Guilford County) 

Director 
Gibsonville Parks and Recreation Department 
129 W. Main Street 
Gibsonville, NC 27249 
(910) 449-7241 

Goldsboro (Wayne County) 

Mr. Neil Bartlett, Director 
Goldsboro Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Drawer A 
Goldsboro, NC 27530 
(919) 734-9397 
FAX: (919) 580-4344 

10 



Granite Falls (Caldwell County) 

Mr. Tim Cooke, Director 
Granite Falls Recreation Department 
F.O. Box 169 
Granite Falls, NC 28630 
(704) 396-1221 

Greensboro (Guildford County) 

Ms. Bonnie Kuester, Director 
Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O.Box 3136 
Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 
(910) 373-2574 
FAX: (910) 373-2060 

Greenville (Pitt County) 

Mr. Boyd Lee, Director 
Greenville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 7207 
Greenville, NC 27834 
(919) 830-4567 
FAX: (919) 830-4435 

Hamlet (Richmond County) 

Mr. Wilbert Snipes, Director 
Hamlet Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1229 
Hamlet, NC 28345 
(910) 582-3240 

Havelock (Craven County) 

Mr. Tom Kelly, Director 
Havelock Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 368 
Havelock, NC 28532 
(919) 444-6429 
FAX: (919) 447-0126 

11 



Haw River (Alamance County) 

Mr. David Ray, Director 

Haw River Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 103 

Haw River, NC 27258 

(910) 578-5600 
FAX: (910) 578-0784 

Henderson/Vance (Vance County) 

Mr. Ralph Peace, Director 

Henderson/Vance Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 1556 

Henderson, NC 27536 
(919) 492-7276 
FAX: (919) 492-7935 

Hendersonville (Henderson County) 

Mr. Carl Hill, Director 

Hendersonville Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 1670 

Hendersonville, NC 28739 
(704) 697-3079 
FAX: (704) 697-3014 

Hickory (Catawba County) 

Mr. Danny Thompson, Director 

Hickory Recreation and Parks Department 

1515 12th Street Dr. NW 
Hickory, NC 28601 
(704) 322-7046 

Highlands (Macon County) 

Mr. Selwyn Chalker, Director 

Highlands Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 460 

Highlands, NC 28741 
(704) 526-3556 

12 



High Point (Guilford County) 

Mr. James "Bo” Morgan, Director 
High Point Parks and Recreation Department 
221 Nathan Hunt Drive 
High Point, NC 27260 
(910) 883-3473 
FAX: (910) 883-3419 

Hope Mills (Cumberland County) 

Mr. Doug Fuller, Director 
Hope Mills Parks and Recreation Department 
3701 S. Main Street 
Hope Mills, NC 28348 
(910) 424-4500 
(910)424-4902 

Hudson (Caldwell County) 

Mr. John Wilson, Director 
Hudson Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 457 
Hudson, NC 28638 
(704) 728-3131 

Jacksonville (Onslow County) 

Mr. Ken Hagan, Director 
Jacksonville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 128 
Jacksonville, NC 28540 
(910) 455-2600 x 243 
FAX: (910) 455-6761 

Kenly (Johnston County) 

Mr. Ken Ballace, Director 
Kenly Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 519 
Kenly, NC 27542 
(919) 284-2116 

13 



Kemersville (Forsyth County) 

Ms. Beverly Olson, Director 
Kemersville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Drawer 728 
Kemersville, NC 27285-0728 
(910) 996-3121 

Kings Mountain (Cleveland County) 

Mr. Bruce Clark, Director 
Kings Mountain Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 429 
Kings Mountain, NC 28086 
(704) 734-0449 

Kinston (Lenoir County) 

Mr. Jimmy Tyer, Director 
Kinston/Lenoir Parks and Recreation Department 
405 N. McLewean Street 
Kinston, NC 28501 
(919) 527-9053 

FAX: (919)559-4321 

Knightdale (Wake County) 

Ms. Ellen O’Reilly, Director 
Knightdale Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 640 
Knightdale, NC 27545 
(919) 266-7710 

FAX: (919) 266-8036 

Landis (Rowan County) 

Mr. Larry Graham, Director 
Landis Recreation and Parks Department 
136 N. Central Avenue 
Landis, NC 28088-0165 
(704) 857-4114 
FAX: (704) 855-3350 

14 



Lenoir (Caldwell County) 

Mr. Sam Sturgis, Director 
Lenoir Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 958 
Lenoir, NC 28645 
(704) 757-2189 

Lexington (Davidson County) 

Mr. Joel Stutts, Director 
Lexington Parks and Recreation Department 
28 West Center Street 
Lexington, NC 27292 
(704) 243-2489 

Liberty (Randolph County) 

Ms. Mary Viriginia Staley, Director 
Liberty Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1006 
Liberty, NC 27298 
(910) 622-3955 

Lillington (Harnett County) 

Mr. Russell Taylor, Director 
Lillington Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 296 
Lillington, NC 27546 
(910) 893-2864 
FAX: (910) 893-2654 

Lincolnton (Lincoln County) 

Ms. Erma Deen Hoyle, Director 
Lincolnton Recreation/Lincoln Co. Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 25 
Lincolnton, NC 28093-0025 
(704) 732-0659 

15 



Locust (Stanley County) 

Mr. Jeffrey Waisner, Director 

Locust Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 190 

Locust, NC 28097 
(704) 888-5260 

Long Beach (Brunswick County) 

Mr. "Woody" Woodward, Director 

Long Beach Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 280 

Long Beach, NC 28465 

(910) 278-5518 

FAX: (910)278-3400 

Lumberton (Robeson Countv) 

Mr. Bobby Sessoms, Director 

Lumberton Recreation Commission 
P.O. Box 758 

Lumberton, NC 28359 
(910) 671-3869 
FAX: (910) 671-3814 

Madison/Mayodan (Rockingham County) 

Ms. Dixie Penn, Director 

Madison/Mayodan Recreation Commission 
P.O. Box 206 

Madison, NC 27027 
(910) 548-9572 

Maiden (Catawba County) 

Mr. David Richards, Director 

Maiden Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 125 

Maiden, NC 28650 
(704) 428-5022 

FAX: (704) 428-5017 

16 



Marshville (Union County) 

Mr. Kevin Meares, Director 
Marshville Parks and Recreation Department 
201 N. Elm Street 
Marshville, NC 28103 
(704) 624-2515 

Mebane (Alamanance County) 

Mr. Dean Ray, Director 
Mebane Recreation and Parks Department 
106 E. Washington Street 
Mebane, NC 27302 
(919) 563-3629 

Mocksville (Davie County) 

Mr. Mike Garner, Director 
Mocksville/Davie Parks and Recreation Department 
644 North Main Street 
Mocksville, NC 27028 
(704) 634-2325 

Monroe (Union County) 

Mr. Mike Courtney, Director 
Monroe Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 69 
Monroe, NC 28111-0069 
(704) 282-4650 
FAX: (704) 283-9098 

Mooresville (Iredell County) 

Mr. William "Sandy" Church, Director 
Mooresville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1455 
Mooresville, NC 28115 
(704) 663-7026 
FAX: (704) 633-7386 

17 



Morehead City (Carteret County) 

Ms. Louise Hughes, Director 
Morehead City Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Drawer M 
Morehead City, NC 28557 
(919) 726-5083 

FAX: (919) 726-2267 

Morganton (Burke County) 

Mr. Gary Leonhard t. Director 
Morganton Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 3448 
Morganton, NC 28655 
(704)438-5351 

Morrisville (Wake County) 

Mr. Alan Carroll, Director 
Morrisville Parks and Recreation Department 
100 Town Hall Drive, P.O. Box 166 
Morrisville, NC 27560 
(919) 469-1426 
FAX: (919) 481-2907 

Mount Airy (Surry County) 

Mr. David Hennis 
Mount Airy Planning and Development 
P.O. Box 70 
Mount Airy, NC 27030 
(910) 786-3517 

FAX: (910) 786-3505 

Mount Holly (Gaston County) 

Mr. Tareyton Zip Stowe, Director 
City of Mount Holly Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 406 r 

Mount Holly, NC 28120 
(704) 827-3931 

FAX: (704) 822-2933 

18 



Mount Olive (Wayne County) 

Mr. Alex Ferell, Director 

Mount Olive Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 286 
Mount Olive, NC 82365 
(919) 658-2749 

North Wilkesboro (Wilkes County) 

Mr. Jimmy Gaines, Director 

North Wilkesboro Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 218 
North Wilkesboro, NC 28659 
(910) 838-7785 

Nashville (Nash County) 

Mr. Tim Abell, Director 

Nashville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 987 

Nashville, NC 27856 
(919) 459-4511 

New Bern (Craven) 

Ms. Nancy Bottorf, Director 
New Bern Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 1129 
New Bern, NC 28563 

(919) 636-4060 
FAX: (919) 636-2938 

Newton (Catawba County) 

Ms. Sandra Waters, Director 
Newton Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 550 

Newton, NC 28658 
(704) 465-7470 

FAX: (704) 465-7419 



Oxford (Granville County) 

Mr. Dan Holmes, Director 

Oxford Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 506 

Oxford, NC 27565 
(919) 603-1135 

FAX: (919) 603-1138 

Pilot Mountain (Surry County) 

Mr. Robert Inman, Director 

Pilot Mountain Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Drawer 1250 

Pilot Mountain, NC 27041 
(910) 368-2012 

Pineville (Mecklenburg County) 

Mr. Glenn McConnell, Director 

Pineville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 249 

Pineville, NC 28134 
(704) 889-5382 

Pittsboro (Chatham County) 

Director 

Pittsboro Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 753 

Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 542-2831 

Raleigh (Wake County) 

Mr. Jack C. Duncan, Director 

Raleigh Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 590 

Raleigh, NC 27602 
(919) 890-3285 

FAX: (919) 890-3299 

20 



Randleman (Randolph County) 

Mr. Jeffrey A. Tuttle, Director 

Randleman Parks and Recreation Department 
101 Hilliary Street 

Randleman, NC 27317 
(910) 498-3848 
FAX: (910)498-6473 

Red Springs (Robeson County) 

Mr. Willie Goodyear, Director 
Red Springs Recreation Department 

217 South Main Street 

Red Springs, NC 28377 
(910) 843-5241 

FAX: (910)843-4248 

Reidsville (Rockingham County) 

Mr. Harry Brown, Director 

Reidsville Recreation Department 
230 W. Morehead Street 

Reidsville, NC 27320 
(910) 349-1041 

FAX: (910) 342-3649 

Roanoke Rapids (Halifax County) 

Mr. Chris Wicker, Director 

Roanoke Rapids Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 38 

Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 
(919) 535-2031 
FAX: (919) 537-4457 

Robersonville (Martin County) 

Mr. Mike Joyner, Director 

Robersonville Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 487 

Robersonville, NC 27871 
(919) 795-3157 



Rockingham (Richmond County) 

Mr. Dave Davis, Director 
Rockingham Recreation Department 
311 E. Franklin Street 
Rockingham, NC 28379 
(910) 895-6810 

Rocky Mount (Nash and Edgecombe Counties) 

Mr. Ron Alexander, Director 
Rocky Mount Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Drawer 1180 
Rocky Mount, NC 27802 
(919) 972-1151 
FAX: 972-1232 

Rutherfordton (Rutherford County) 

Director 
City of Rutherfordton 
110 N. Washington Street 
Rutherfordton, NC 28139 
(704) 287-3520 

Salisbury (Rowan County) 

Mr. Mike Connell, Director 
Salisbury Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 4053 
Salisbury, NC 28144-0101 
(704) 638-5291 

FAX: (704)638-5216 

Scotland Neck (Halifax County) 

Mr. Charles T. Hasty, Director 
Scotland Neck Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 537 
Scotland Neck, NC 27874 
(919) 826-3152 

22 



Selma (Johnston County) 

Mr. Joseph Carter, Director 
Selma Parks and Recreation Department 
100 N. Raiford Street 
Selma, NC 27576 
(919) 965-9841 
FAX: (919) 965-8517 

Shelby (Cleveland County) 

Mr. Fain Hamrick, Director 
Shelby Parks and Recreation Department 
Box 207 City Hall 
Shelby, NC 28150 
(704) 484-6821 

Siler City (Chatham County) 

Mr. Ken McPherson, Director 
Siler City Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 769 
Siler City, NC 27344 
(919) 742-2323 

Smithfield (Johnston County) 

Mr. Bill Jordan, Director 
Smithfield Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 2344 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
(919) 934-2148 

FAX: (919)934-9868 

Southern Pines (Moore County) 

Mr. David White, Director 
Southern Pines Recreation and Parks Department 
482 East Connecticut Avenue 
Southern Pines, NC 28387 
(910) 692-2463 
FAX: (910) 692-1835 

23 



Southport (Brunswick County) 

Mr. Joe Medlin, Director 
Southport Recreation Department 
201 East Moore Street 
Southport, NC 28461 
(919) 457-7922 or 457-7945 

Spindale (Rutherford County) 

Mr. Eddie Searcy, Director 
Spindale Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 186 
Spindale, NC 28160 
(704) 286-3716 

Spring Lake (Cumberland County) 

Mr. Cal Tenhet, Director 
Spring Lake Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 617 
Spring Lake, NC 28390 
(910) 436-0241 

Spruce Pine (Mitchell County) 

Ms. Terry Scott, Director 
Spruce Pine Parks and Recreation Department 
97 Pine Ridge Avenue 
Spruce Pine, NC 28777 
(704) 765-3011 

Stanley (Gaston County) 

Mr. Dave Smith, Director 
Stanley Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 764 
Stanley, NC 28164 
(704) 263-4779 

24 



Statesville (Iredell County) 

Mr. John Bullard, Director 

Statesville Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O.Box 1111 
Statesville, NC 28677 
(704) 878-3429 
FAX: (704) 871-0008 

Tarboro (Edgecombe County) 

Mr. Lee Perry, Director 

Tarboro Parks and Recreation Department 
305 W. Baker Street 

Tarboro, NC 27886 
(919) 641-4263 

FAX: (919)641-4286 

Thomasville (Davidson County) 

Mr. Vaughn Black, Director 

Thomasville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 71 

Thomasville, NC 27360 
(910) 475-4280 

Valdese (Burke County) 

Mr. Tim Rhoney, Director 

Valdese Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 249 
Valdese, NC 28690 
(704) 879-9372 

Wake Forest (Wake County) 

Ms. Susan Simpson, Director 

Wake Forest Parks and Recreation Department 

401 Elm Street 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
(919) 556-2024 
FAX: (919) 556-9651 



Wallace (Duplin County) 

Ms. Melody Wiggins, Director 

Wallace Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 849 

Wallace, NC 28466 
(910) 285-2905 

Warsaw (Duplin County) 

Ms. Rebecca Squires, Director 

Warsaw Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 464 

Warsaw, NC 28398 
(910) 293-7182 
FAX: (910) 293-7701 

Washington (Beaufort County) 

Mr. Philip Mobley, Director 

Washington Parks, Recreation and Civic Center 
P.O. Box 1988 

Washington, NC 27889 
(919) 975-9348 
FAX: (919) 946-1965 

Waynesville (Haywood County) 

Mr. Michael Smith, Director 

Waynesville Parks and Recreation Department 
217 W. Marshall Street 

Waynesville, NC 28786 
(704) 456-8577 

FAX: (704)456-2001 

Wendell (Wake County) 

Mr. Chris Wiley, Director 

Wendell Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 828 

Wendell, NC 27591 
(919) 365-4444 

FAX: (919) 365-9367 

26 



Whiteville (Columbus County) 

Mr. Timothy Ulysses Collier, Director 

Whiteville Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 607 

Whiteville, NC 28472 
(910) 642-6004 
FAX: (910)642-8048 

Wilkesboro (Wilkes County) 

Mr. Francis Whitby, Director 

Wilkesboro Parks and Recreation Department 
100 West Street 

Wilkesboro, NC 28697 
(910) 838-3951 

Williamston (Martin County) 

Mr. Mel Alexander, Director 

Williamston Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 6 

Williamston, NC 29892 
(919) 792-7042 

Wilmington (New Hanover County) 

Director 

Wilmington Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1810 

Wilmington, NC 28402 
(910) 341-7855 

Wilson (Wilson County) 

Mr. Kent Montgomery, Director 
Wilson Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 10 

Wilson, NC 27894 
(919) 399-2262 



Winston-Salem (Forsyth County) 

Mr. Nick Jamison, Director 

City of Winston-Salem Recreation and Parks Department 

P.O.Box 2511 

Winston-Salem, NC 27102 
(910) 727-2063 
FAX: (910) 727-2066 

Wrightsville Beach (New Hanover County) 

Director 

Wrightsville Beach Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 626 

Wrightsville Beach, NC 28480 
(910) 256-7925 
FAX: (910)256-7910 

Zebulon (Wake County) 

Mr. Greg Johnson, Director 

Zebulon Parks and Recreation Department 
202 E. Vance Street 

Zebulon, NC 27597 
(919) 269-8265 
FAX: (919) 269-6200 



County Departments 



COUNTY DEPARTMENTS 

Alamance 

Mr. R. Dean Coleman, Director 
Alamance County Recreation and Parks Department 
217 College Street 
Graham, NC 27253 
(910) 570-6760 

FAX: (910) 570-6785 

Alexander 

Mr. Wes Deal, Director 
Alexander County Recreation Department 
255 Liledoun Road 
Taylorsville, NC 28681 
(704) 632-1000 

Anson 

Mr. Marion Ratliff, Director 
Anson County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 958 
Wadesboro, NC 28170 
(704) 694-5751 

Ashe 

Ms. Sherry Sen ter. Director 
Ashe County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 306 
Jefferson, NC 28640 
(910) 982-9828 

Avery 

Mr. Len Murphy, Director 
Avery County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 883 
Newland, NC 28657 
(704) 733-8267 
FAX: (704) 733-8209 

30 



Bladen 

Mr. Robert Mazur, Director 
Bladen County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 965 
Elizabethtown, NC 28337 
(910) 862-6770 
FAX: (910) 862-6767 

Brunswick 

Mr. Bobby Jones, Director 
Brunswick County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 249,20 Referendum Drive N.E. 
Bolivia, NC 28422 
(910) 253-4357 
FAX: (910)253-7022 

Buncombe 

Ms. Trisha Crisco, Director 
Buncombe County Parks and Recreation Department 
Human Services Center 
40 Coxe Avenue 
Asheville, NC 28801 
(704) 255-5526 

Burke 

Mr. Sammy Wiseman, Director 
Burke County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 219 
Morgan ton, NC 28655 
(704) 433-4031 
FAX: (704) 438-2782 

Cabarrus 

Mr. Steve Little, Director 
Cabarrus County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 707 
Concord, NC 28026-0707 
(704) 788-6150 
FAX: (704) 788-8831 



Carteret 

Mr. Johnny Williams, Director 

Carteret County Parks and Recreation Department 
Courthouse Square 
Beaufort, NC 28516 
(919) 728-8401 

FAX: (919) 728-2092 

Chatham 

Mrs. Tracy Burnett, Recreation Specialist 

Chatham County Recreation Department 

P.O.Box 87 

Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 542-8252 

Cherokee 

Mr. Randy Gaddis, Director 

Cherokee County Recreation and Parks Department 

Konehete St. Old Rock Gym 
Murphy, NC 28906 
(704) 837-6617 

Columbus 

Mr. Dempsey Herring, Director 

Columbus County Park and Recreation 
700 N. Thompson Street 

Whiteville, NC 28472 
(910) 642-5700 x 492 

Department 

Craven 

Ms. Jan Parker, Director 

Craven County Recreation and Parks Department 
406 Craven Street 

New Bern, NC 28560 
(919) 636-6606 

FAX: (919) 636-6638 

32 



Cumberland 

Mr. Elmer Arnette, Director 

Cumberland County Recreation and Park Department 
2721 Wilmington HWY 
Fayetteville, NC 28306-3199 
(910) 485-3161 
FAX: (910) 678-7717 

Dare 

Mr. Johnny Tillett, Director 
Dare County Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Drawer 1000 

Manteo, NC 27954 
(919) 473-1101 x 128 
FAX: (919)473-2969 

Davidson 

Mr. Charles Parnell, Director 

Davidson County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1067 

Lexington, NC 27292 
(704) 242-2285 
FAX: (704) 246-4122 

Forsyth 

Mr. Mark Serosky, Director 

Forsyth County Parks and Receation Department 
500 West Fourth Street Suite 103 

Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
(910) 727-2946 
(910) 727-2164 

Gaston 

Mr. Carl Baber, Director 
Gaston County Recreation and Parks Department 

P.O. Box 801 
Dallas, NC 28034 
(704) 866-3967 
FAX: (704) 866-3908 



Graham 

Mr. Larry Queen, Director 

Graham County Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 575 

Robbinsvile, NC 28771 
(704) 479-3361 

Greene 

Mr. Stephen L. Wells, Director 

Greene County Parks and Recreation Department 
229 Kingold Boulevard 

Snow Hill, NC 28580 

(919) 747-2641 

Harnett 

Ms. Alice Powell, Director 

Harnett County Park and Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 816 
Lillington, NC 27546 
(910) 893-7518 

Henderson 

Director 

Henderson County Recreation and Parks Department 
801 Glover Street 

Hendersonville, NC 28792 
(704) 697-4884 
FAX: (704) 697-4886 

Hoke 

Ms. Donna Foy, Director 
Hoke County Parks and Recreation Department 
423 East Central Avenue 

Raeford, NC 28376 
(910) 875-4035 

34 



Iredell 

Director 
Iredell County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 788 
Statesville, NC 28677 
(704) 878-3103 
FAX: (704) 878-3032 

Jackson 

Mr. Rick Bennett, Director 
Jackson County Recreation and Parks Department 
8 School Circle 
Sylva, NC 28779 
(704) 586-6333 
FAX: (704) 586-9621 

Lee 

Mr. Bob Dowless, Director 
Lee County Parks and Recreation Department 
147 Mclver Street 
Sanford, NC 27330 
(919) 775-2107 
FAX: (919) 774-8407 

Lincoln 

Ms. Erma Deen Hoyle, Director 
Lincoln County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 25 
Lincolnton, NC 28093-0025 
(704) 735-2671 

Macon 

Mr. Guy Taylor, Director 
Macon County Recreation Department 
430 Georgia Highway 
Franklin, NC 28734 
(704) 524-6421 x 287 



McDowell 

Mr. C.R. Laxton 

Marion-McDowell County Recreation Department 

11 Academy Street 
Marion, NC 28752 

(704) 652-3001 

Mecklenburg 

Mr. Wayne Weston, Director 

Mecklenburg County Park and Recreation Department 
700 North Tryon Street 

Charlotte, NC 28202 
(704) 336-3854 
FAX: (704) 336-4391 

Moore 

Mr. William J. Scott, Director 

Moore County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 905 

Carthage, NC 28327 
(910) 947-2504 
FAX: (910) 947-1663 

New Hanover 

Neal Lewis, Director 
New Hanover County Parks Department 

414 Chestnut Street-Rm. 103 

Wilmington, NC 28401 
(910) 341-7198 

FAX: (910) 341-4035 

Onslow 

Mr. Mac Sligh, Director 

Onslow County Parks and Recreation Department 
434 Onslow Pines Road 

Jacksonville, NC 28540 
(910) 347-5332 

FAX: (910) 455-3024 

36 



Orange 

Mr. Robert "Bob” Jones, Jr., Director 

Orange County Recreation and Parks Department 

P.O.Box 8181 
Hillsborough, NC 27278 
(919) 732-8181 x 2661 
FAX: (919) 644-3003 

Pamlico 

Mr. Gary Cooper, Director 
Pamlico County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 488 

Bayboro, NC 28515 
(919) 745-4240 

FAX: (919) 745-5514 

Pender 

Director 
P.O. Box 5 
Burgaw,NC 28425 
(910)259-1200 

Perquimans 

Mr. R. Lee Hoffman, Director 

Perquimans County Recreation Department 
300 Grubb Street 

Hertford, NC 27944 
(919) 426-5695 

Person 

Mr. Mitch Pergerson, Director 
Person County Parks and Recreation Department 

P.O. Box 304 
425 Long Avenue 
Roxboro, NC 27573 
(910) 597-1755 
FAX: (910)599-1609 

37 



Polk 

Mr. Homer Lowdermilk, Director 
Polk County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 308 
Columbus, NC 28722 
(704) 894-8199 

Richmond 

Mr. Buddy Idol, Director 
Richmond County Parks and Rec. Department 
130 Church Street 
Rockingham, NC 28379 
(910) 997-8331 

Robeson 

Mr. Rudy Paul, Director 
Roberson County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 981 
Lumberton, NC 28359 
(910) 671-3090 

FAX: (910) 671-3010 

Rowan 

Mr. Jimmy Foltz, Director 
Rowan County Parks and Recreation Department 
6800 Bringleferry Road 
Salisbury, NC 28146 
(704) 636-2089 

FAX: (704) 638-3092 

Rutherford 

Mr. Mike Ruff, Director 

RutherfordParks and RecreationDepartment 
154 Fairground Road 
Spindale, NC 28160 
(704) 287-6153 

38 



Scotland 

Ms. Sybil Sikes, Director 
Scotland County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O.Box 1668 
Laurinburg, NC 28353 
(910) 277-2585 
FAX: (910) 277-2586 

Stokes 

Mr. Randy Ingram, Director 
Stokes County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 39 
Danbury, NC 27016 
(910) 593-2811 

FAX: (910) 593-2346 

Surry 

Ms. Fonda Younger, Director 
Surry County Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 996 
Dobson, NC 27017 
(910) 386-9285 

FAX (910) 386-4517 

Swain 

Mr. Steve Claxton, Director 
Swain County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 548 
Bryson City, NC 28713 
(704) 488-6159 or 488-6160 
FAX: (704) 488-2754 

Tanglewood Park 

Mr. Lash Sanford 
Tanglewood-Forsyth County Park Authority 
P.O. Box 1040 
Clemmons, NC 27012 
(910) 766-0591 

39 



Transylvania 

Mr. Rick Pangle, Director 
Transylvania County Parks and Recreation 
217 Ecusta Road 
Brevard, NC 28712 
(704) 884-3156 

FAX: (704) 884-3119 

Union 

Mr. Ben Myers, Director 
Union County Parks and Recreation Department 
5213 Harkey Road 
Waxhaw, NC 28173 
(704) 843-3919 

FAX: (704) 282-0121 

Wake 

Mr. David E. Carter, Director 
Wake County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 550 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
(919) 856-6677 

FAX: (919) 856-6685 

Warren 

Mr. Dickie Williams, Director 
Warren County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 93 
Warrenton, NC 27589 
(919) 257-2272 

Washington County Recreation Department 

Ms. Wendy Hardison 
Rt. 1 Box 30E 
Plymouth, NC 27962 
(919) 793-1310 

40 



Watauga 

Ms. Debra S. Wynne, Director 
Watauga County Parks and Recreation Department 
231 Complex Drive 
Boone, NC 28607 
(704) 264-9512 
FAX: (704) 265-8018 

Wilkes 

Mr. Bruce Miller, Director 
Wilkes County Parks and Recreation Department 
110 North Street 
Wilkesboro, NC 28697 
(919) 651-7300 

Yadkin 

Mr. Phil Martin, Director 
Yadkin County Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 426 
Yadkinville, NC 27055 
(910) 679-4228 
FAX: (910) 679-6005 

Yancey 

Mr. Wade Tipton, Director 
Yancy County Recreation Department 
312 Mitchell Branch Road 
Burnsville, NC 28714 
(704) 682-3814 





Colleges and Universities 



4-YEAR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

Appalachian State University 

Dr. Paul Gaskill, Director 

Leisure Studies Program 

Appalachian State University 
Boone, NC 28608 

(704) 262-6336 
FAX: (704) 262-3138 

Belmont Abbey College 

Dr. Michael Reidy, Chairman 

Recreational Studies 
Wheeler Center 

Belmont, NC 28012 
(704) 825-6801 
FAX: (704) 825-6570 

Catawba College 

Dr. William Russell, Chairman 

Department of Health, PE and Recreation 
2300 West Innes Street 

Salisbury, NC 28144 
(704) 464-4102 

East Carolina University 

Dr. Karen Hancock, Acting Coordinator 
Leisure Systems Studies 
174 Minges Coliseum 

Greenville, NC 27858-4353 
(919) 757-4640 
FAX: (919) 757-4655 

44 



Elizabeth City State University 

Dr. W. Curtis Williams, Chairman 

PE and Athletic Department 
Box 870 

Elizabeth City, NC 27909 
(919) 335-3388 

Elon College 

Dr. James Drummond, Assistant Professor 

Leisure/Sport Management 
Campus Box 2500 
Elon College, NC 27244 

(910) 584-2559 
FAX: (910) 584-2443 

Fayetteville State University 

Dr. Ralph Bums, Chairman 

Health, PE and Human Services 

Women's Gym 
Fayetteville, NC 28301 
(910) 486-1115 

Greensboro College 

Dr. Willie Taylor, Chairman 

Recreation Department 
Greensboro, NC 27420-1875 
(910) 272-7102 

Mars Hill College 

Dr. Tom Coates 

Department of Recreation and Leisure Services 
Mars Hill, NC 28754 
(704) 689-1212 
FAX: (704) 689-1474 

45 



Montreat-Anderson College 

Mr. Ben Fortson, Head 

Outdoor Recreation 

Gaither Circle 

Montreat, NC 28757 
(704) 669-5674 

FAX: (704) 669-9554 

Mount Olive College 

Dr. Ron Mendell, Chairman 

Recreation/Leisure Studies 
634 Henderson St. 

Mount Olive, NC 28333 
(919) 658-5056 

FAX: (919) 658-7180 

North Carolina A and T State University 

Dr. Paul Ankomah 

Health, Physical Education and Recreation 
Corbett Sports Center 

Greensboro, NC 27411 
(910) 334-7712 

FAX: (910) 334-7258 

North Carolina Central University 

Dr. Jesse A. Mann, Coordinator 

Physical Education and Recreation 
P.O. Box 19542 

Durham, NC 27707 
(919) 560-6186 
FAX: (919)560-5012 

North Carolina State University 

Dr. Phil Rea, Head 

Parks, Recreation and Tourism Management 
Box 8004 

Raleigh, NC 27695-8004 
(919) 515-3276 
FAX: (919) 515-7231 

46 



Pembroke State University 

Dr. Ellen Bryan, Coordinator 
Health, PE and Recreation 
College Road 
Pembroke, NC 28372 
(910) 521-4214 

FAX: (910) 521-9825 

UNC-Chapel Hill 

Dr. Lee Meyer, Chairman 
Leisure Studies and Recreation Administration 
Campus Box 3185, Evergreen House 
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3185 
(919) 962-1222 

FAX: (919) 962-1223 

UNC-Greensboro 

Dr. Stephen Anderson, Head 
UNC-Greensboro 
Leisure Studies 
Greensboro, NC 27412 
(910) 334-3040 

FAX: (910) 334-3238 

UNC-Wilmington 

Dr. Nancy J. Gladwell, Coordinator 
Parks and Recreation Management Program of HPER 
601 S. College Road 
Wilmington, NC 28403-3297 
(910) 395-3256 
FAX: (910) 395-3686 

Western Carolina University 

Mr. Larry Harman, Coordinator 
Parks and Recreation Management 
Graham Building, Lower Level 
Cullowhee, NC 28723-9031 
(704) 227-7645 
FAX: (704) 227-7250 

47 



Wingate College 

Dr. John Mark Carter, Senior Associate Professor 
Parks and Recreation Administration Program 
Campus Box 3006 
Wingate, NC 28174 
(704) 233-8178 

Winston-Salem State University 

Ms. Cynthia Stanley, Coordinator 
Department of Physical Education 
Therapeutic Recreation Program 
Winston-Salem, NC 27110 
(910) 750-2580 
FAX: (910) 750-2591 

2-YEAR COLLEGES 

Caldwell Community College and Technical Institute 

Mr. Mark Richard, Coordinator 
1000 Hickory Boulevard 
Hudson, NC 28638 
(704) 726-2342 
FAX: (704) 726-2216 

Carteret Community College 

Ms. Charlotte Farris, Curriculum Coordinator 
3505 Arendell Street 
Morehead City,NC 28557 
(919) 247-6000 ext. 173 
FAX: (919) 247-2514 

Catawba Valley Community College 

Mr. Mike Jenkins, Chairman 
Route 3, Box 283 
Hickory, NC 28602 
(704) 327-9124 

48 



Central Piedmont Community College 

Ms. Carolyn Allred, Chair 

Health, Physical Education and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 35009 

Charlotte, NC 28235 
(704) 342-6937 
FAX: (704) 342-5936 

Fayetteville Technical Community College 

Ms. Jinx Averitte 

Recreation Associate 
P.O. Box 35236 

Fayetteville, NC 28303 
(910) 678-8225 

FAX: (910) 484-6600 

Louisburg College 

Mr. Sam White, Chairman 

Health and Physical Education 
501 North Main Street 

Louisburg, NC 27549 
(919) 496-2521 x 246 

Southeastern Community College 

Mr. Alvin Phillips, Chairman 
Park and Outdoor Recreation Curriculum 
P.O. Box 151 

Whiteville, NC 28472 
(910) 642-7141 ext. 329 

FAX: (910) 642-5658 

Southwestern Community College 

Mr. Ronald Carpenter 
275 Webster Road 

Sylva, NC 28779 
(704) 586-4091 x 45 

49 



Tri-County Community College 

Mr. John Bandy, Dean of Student Services 

P.O. Box 40 

Murphy, NC 28906 
(704) 837-6810 
FAX: (704) 837-3266 

Wayne Community College 

Mr. John Mills, Instructor 

Caller Box 8002 
Goldsboro, NC 27530 

(919) 735-5151 x 219 

Western Piedmont Community College 

Ms. Cindy Konarski, CTRS 
Therapeutic Recreation 

1001 Burkemont Avenue 
Morgan ton, NC 28655 

(704)438-5577 
FAX: (704) 438-6015 

50 



Military Recreation 

51 



MILITARY RECREATION 

CAMP LEJEUNE 

Mr. George Wigglesworth, Recreation Director 
Camp Lejeune Marine Corps Base, Building 6 

Camp Lejeune, NC 28542 
(910) 451-2106 

FAX: (910) 451-2093 

CHERRY POINT AIR STATION 

Mr. Jim Taylor, Joint Spec. Serv. Officer 

U.S. Marine Corps Air Station 

Cherry Point, NC 28533-0009 
(919) 466-4272 

FAX: (919) 447-2922 

Mr. Warren Culbreth, Jr. 
Asst. Spec. Serv. Officer 

U.S. Marine Corps Air Station 
Cherry Point, NC 28533-0009 
(919) 466-4232 

FORTBRAGG 

Commander C. A. Schofield 
Community Rec. Officer 

ATT: AFZA-PA-R 
Fort Bragg, NC 28307-5000 

(910) 396-2303 
FAX: (910) 396-3034 

NEW RIVER 

Capt. W. K. Dobbratz, Director of Recreation 
Air Station-New River 

Jacksonville, NC 28545 
(910) 451-6704 
FAX: (910) 451-6907 

52 



POPE AIR FORCE BASE 

Mrs. Sylvia Allen, Chief 
317 Combat Support Group/SSR 

Pope Air Force Base, NC 28308 
(910) 394-2143 

FAX: (910) 497-0245 

Mr. David Scripko, Chief MWR 

317 Combat Support Group/SSR 

Pope Air Force Base, NC 28308 
(910) 394-2143 

FAX: (910) 497-0245 

SEYMOUR JOHNSON AIR FORCE BASE 

Mr. Ken Tyler, Chief of Recreation Services 

45th Combat Support Group/SSR 

Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, NC 27531-5225 
(919) 736-6677 

FAX: (919) 736-6570 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD 

Mr. J. C. Tade, Retired ATR 

Recreation Director 
Coast Guard Support Center 

Elizabeth City, NC 27909 
(919) 335-6482 



; 

• * 



State Parks 

55 



STATE PARKS 

Carolina Beach State Park 
Leo Dillard 

P.O. Box 274 
Carolina Beach, NC 28428 

(910) 458-8206 

Chimney Rock State Park 
Todd Morse, President 
P.O. Box 39 

Chimney Rock, NC 28720 

(704) 625-9611 

Cliffs of the Neuse State Park 
Claude Crews 

Route 2, Box 50 
Seven Springs, NC 28578 

(919) 778-6234 

Crowders Mountain State Park 
Joseph Sox 
Route 1, Box 159 

Kings Mountain, NC 28086 
(704) 867-1181 

Duke Power State Park 
William J. Burns 

Route 2, Box 224 M 
Troutman, NC 28166 

(704) 528-6350 
FAX: (704) 528-5623 

Eno River State Park 
David Cook 

Route 2, Box 436-C 
Durham, NC 27705 

(919) 383-1686 

Falls Lake, South District 
Scott Daughtry 
12700 Bayleaf Road 
Raleigh, NC 27614 
(919) 846-9991 

56 



Falls Lake Reservoir State Recreation Area 
David Kellam, Superintendent 
13304 Creed moor Road 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
(919) 676-1027 
FAX: (919) 733-3499 

Fort Macon State Park 
Jody Merritt, Superintendent 

P.O. Box 127 

Atlantic Beach, NC 28512 
(919) 726-3775 
FAX: (919) 726-2497 

Goose Creek State Park 
Mr. Lauris Joyner 
Rt. 2 Box 372 

Washington, NC 27889 
(919) 923-2191 
FAX: (919) 923-0052 

Hammocks Beach State Park 
Sam Bland 
1572 Hammocks Beach Road 

Swansobro, NC 28584 
(910) 326-4881 
FAX: (910) 326-2060 

Hanging Rock State Park 
Tommy Wagoner 
P.O. Box 186 

Danbury, NC 27016 
(910) 593-8480 

Jockey’s Ridge State Park 
George Bames 
P.O. Box 592 

Nags Head, NC 27959 
(919) 441-7132 

Jones Lake State Park 
Raymond Johnston 
Route 2, Box 945 

Elizabethtown, NC 28337 
(910) 588-4550 



Jordan Lake State Recreation Area 
Mike Seigh, Superintendent 
Route 2, Box 159 

Apex, NC 27502 

(919) 362-0586 

FAX: (919) 362-1621 

Kerr Lake State Recreation Area 
William Berry 

Route 3, Box 800 
Henderson, NC 27536 

(919) 438-7791 

Lake James State Park 
Tim Benton, Superintendent 
P.O. Box 340 

Nebo, NC 28761 
(704) 652-5047 

FAX: (704) 652-5047 

Lake Waccamaw State Park 
Harry Edwards 
Route 1, Box 63 

Kelly, NC 28448 
(910) 669-2928 

Medoc Mountain State Park 
Daniel Smith 

P.O. Box 400 
Hollister, NC 27844 

(919) 445-2280 

Merchants Millpond State Park 
Dennis Helms, Superintendent 
Route 1, Box 141A 
Gatesville,NC 27938 

(919) 357-1191 

Morrow Mountain State Park 
Tim McCree 
Route 5, Box 4320 
Albemarle, NC 28001 

(704) 982-4402 



Mount Mitchell State Park 
John Sharpe 
Route 5, Box 700 

Burnsville, NC 28714 
(704) 675-4611 

New River/Mount Jefferson State Park 

Jonathan Wild, Superintendent 
P.O. Box 48 

Jefferson, NC 28640 
(910) 982-2587 

FAX: (910) 982-9090 

Petigrew State Park 
Sidney Shearin 
Route 1, Box 336 

Creswell, NC 27928 
(919) 797-4475 

Pilot Mountain State Park 
Larry Milton 

Route 1, Box 21 

Pinnacle, NC 27043 
(910) 325-2355 

Raven Rock State Park 
Paul Hart, Park Superintendent 

Route 3, Box 1005 

Lillington, NC 27546 
(910) 893-4888 

FAX: (910)814-2200 

Singletary Lake Group Camp 
Terri Taylor 
Route 1, Box 63 
Kelly, NC 28448 
(910) 669-2928 

South Mountain State Parks 
Walt Gravely 

Route 1, Box 206-C 
Connley Springs, NC 28612 
(704) 433-4772 



Stone Mountain State Park 
James Billings 
Star Route 1, Box 17 

Roaring Gap, NC 28668 

(910) 957-8185 

Waynesborough State Park 
Quin tin Barnes 

801 Highway 117 South 

Goldsboro, NC 27530 

(919) 778-6234 

Weymouth Woods-Sand Hills Nature Reserve 
Lester Goodwin 

400 North Fort Bragg Road 
Southern Pines, NC 28387 

(910) 692-2167 

William B. Umstead State Park 
Ed Littrell, Superintendent 

Route 8, Box 130 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
(919) 787-3033 

William B. Umstead State Park 
Reedy Creek Section 

1800 Harrison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27511 

(919) 677-0062 



Therapeutic Recreation Agencies 

61 



THERAPEUTIC RECREATION AGENCIES 

Asheville 

Thoms Rehabilitation Hospital 
Therapeutic Recreation Department 

Ms. Lisa Stevenson, CTRS 
One Rotary Drive 

Asheville, NC 28803 

(704) 274-2400 x 213 

Chapel Hill 

Office of Research and Services 

Ms. Leigh Morris, CTRS 
CB # 8145 LSRa 

730 Airport Road, Suite 204 
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-8145 

(919) 962-0534 

NC Memorial Hospital 
Recreation Therapy-Rehab Services 
Chris Rhodes, CTRS 

Manning Drive 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 

(919) 966-2292 

Charlotte 

Mercy Hospital 
Recreation Therapy 

Ms. Maria Stone, CTRS 

2001 Vail Avenue 

Charlotte, NC 28207 
(704) 279-5632 

Charlotte Rehab Center 

Ms. Nancy Cullen, CTRS 
Therapeutic Recreation Department 
1100 Blythe Boulevard 

Charlotte, NC 28203 
(704)355-4300 x 4464 

62 



Durham 

The Greenery 
Recreation Therapy 
Ms. Caryn Carter 
3100 Erwin Road 
Durham, NC 27705 
(919) 383-1546 

Learning Services 
Carolina Regional Campus 
Recreation Therapy 
Ms. Sandra Farmer 
707 Moorehead 
Durham, NC 27707 
(919) 688-4444 

Duke University Medical Center 
Therapeutic Recreation 
Ms. Debbie Quick 
P.O. Box 3092 
Durham, NC 27710 
(919) 684-4032 

Fayetteville 

Cape Fear Valley Medical Center 
Therapeutic Recreation 
Ms. Laura Barrett, CTRS 
Southeastern Regional Rehab Center 
Fayetteville, NC 28302 
(910) 323-6066 

Greensboro 

Moses Cone Memorial Hospital 
Therapeutic Recreation 
Ms. Ann Miller, CTRS 
1200 North Elm Street 
Greensboro, NC 27401-1020 
(910) 574-8120 



Greenville 

Pitt County Memorial Hospital 

Mr. Jim Barrett, CTRS 
Therapeutic Recreation 

P.O. Box 6028 

Greenville, NC 276834 

(919) 551-4329 

Hickory 

Frye Regional Medical Center 
Therapeutic Recreation 

Ms. Robin Wilson, CTRS 

420 N. Center Street 
Hickory, NC 28601 

(704) 322-6070 x 380 

Raleigh 

Project Hires 

Ms. Nancy W. Wells, CTRS 
Employment Opportunities 

3509 Haworth Drive, Suite 402 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

(919) 782-8346 

Dorothea Dix Hospital 

Ms. Janet Baldwin, CTRS 
Therapeutic Recreation Director 

South Boylan Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27603-2176 

(919) 733-5580 

Wake Medical Center 

Ms. Laury Young, CTRS 
Rehabilitation Services 

3000 New Bern Avenue 

Raleigh, NC 27610 
(919) 250-8783 

64 



Wilmington 

New Hanover Memorial Hospital 

Recreation Therapy Department 
Ms. Sherry Bray 
2131 S. 17th Street 

Wilmington, NC 27401 
(910) 343-7295 

Winston-Salem 

N.C. Baptist Hospital 

Recreation Therapy 
Ms. Peggy Pruett 

300 S. Hawthorne Road 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
(910) 748-4769 

John C. Whitaker Rehab Center 

Therapeutic Recreation 
Ms. Jan Rogers, CTRS 

3333 Silas Creek Parkway 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
(910) 760-5570 

COMMUNITY THERAPEUTIC RECREATION 

MUNICIPAL DIVISION 

Burlington 

Burlington Parks and Recreation Department 
1334 Overbrook Road 

Burlington, NC 27215 
(910) 222-5134 

Jimmy Combs 



Chapel Hill 

Chapel Hill Parks and Recreation Department 
200 Plant Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 
(919) 968-2784 

Wendy Trueblood, Maintstream Coordinator 

Charlotte 

Charlotte Parks and Recreation Department 
2219 Tyvola Road 
Charlotte, NC 28210 
(704) 527-0237 

Lena Grier, Center Director 

Andra Reid Eaves, CTRS 
Supervisor of Special Populations 

Carol Sink 
Senior Citizens Specialist 

Sheran Stitt 
Assistant Center Director 

Durham 

Durham Parks and Recreation Department 
101 City Hall Plaza 
Durham, NC 27701 
(919) 560-4204 

Sarah Hogan, Program Supervisor 

Lisa Wilson, Program Specialist 

66 



Goldsboro 

Goldsboro Recreation and Parks Department 
Drawer A 

Goldsboro, NC 27533 
(919) 734-9397 

Stasia Fields 

Special Populations Leader 

Greensboro 

Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department 
Drawer W-2 

Greensboro, NC 27402 
(910) 373-2173 

Martha Grant 

Assistant Coordinator/Special Populations 

Beth Johnson, CTRS 

Special Populations Coordinator 

Suzanne Tadlock 
Program Coordinator 

Greenville 

Greenville Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O. Box 7207 

Greenville, NC 27834 
(919) 830-4551 

Greg Epperson 

Program Leader for Special Populations 

Connie Sappenfield, Recreation Supervisor 

Jodi Yankowski, Program Leader 



High Point 

High Point Parks and Recreation Department 
221 Nathan Hunt Drive 
High Point, NC 27260 
(910) 883-3481 

Sherry Paul, CTRS 
Special Populations Programmer 2 

Kinston 

Kinston Parks and Recreation Department 
405 N. McLewean Street 
Kinston, NC 28501 
(919) 527-9053 

Sharome Brown 
Recreation Program Supervisor I 

Raleigh 

Raleigh Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 550 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
(919) 831-6845 

Elizabeth Brumsey, Recreation Supervisor 

Mary Herman, Supervisor 
Hearing Impaired Programs 

Diane Horman, Program Assistant 

Carol Langley, Supervisor 
Visually Impaired Program 

Randy T. Ray, CTRS 
TR Program Supervisor 

Diane Sauer, Program Supervisor I 

68 



(Raleigh continued...) 

Amy Wheless, CTRS 
Program Assistant 

Judy Willard, CTRS 
Program Assistant 

Statesville 

Statesville Recreation and Parks Department 
P.O.Box 1111 
Statesville, NC 28677 
(704) 878-3429 

Deanne Richardson, Program Director 

Wilmington 

Wilmington Parks and Recreation Department 
P.O. Box 1810 
Wilmington, NC 28401 
(910) 341-7860 

Winston-Salem 

Winston-Salem Recreation and Parks Department 
425 N. Cherry Street 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
(910) 727-2505 

Vivian Dean Barnette, Program Supervisor 

Ernestine Cremedy, Program Leader 



COUNTY DIVISIONS 

Alamance County Recreation and Parks Department 
217 College Street 
Graham, NC 27253 
(910) 228-0506 

Amber Lewis, Funsters Directors 

Deborah Meridith-Marble, Recreation Coordinator 

Brenda Porter, Special Populations Coordinator 

Bumcombe County Parks and Recreation Department 
Asheville Building Park 
Building D, Room 204 
Asheville, NC 28801 
(704) 255-5526 

Rowan County Parks and Recreation Department 
3541 Old Mocksville Road 
Salisbury, NC 28144-8809 
(704) 637-3120 

Renita Ritchie, Supervisor 

70 



National Parks and Historic Sites 

71 



NATIONAL PARK AND HISTORIC SITES 

Blue Ridge Parkway 
Mr. Gary Everhardt, Superintendent 

700 BBT Building 
One Pack Square 

Asheville, NC 28801 
(704) 259-0718 

Cape Hatteras National Seashore 
Mr. Tom Hartman, Superintendent 

Route 1, Box 675 

Manteo, NC 27954 

(919)473-2111 

Cape Lookout National Seashore 
Mr. Bill Harris, Superintendent 
P.O. Box 690 

Beaufort, NC 28516 
(919) 726-2121 

Carl Sandburg Home National Historic Site 
Mr. Ken Hulick, Superintendent 
Box 295 
Hat Rock, NC 28731 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Ms. Angela Yelverton, Park Manager 
P.O. Box 1890 
Wilmington, NC 28402 
(910) 343-4827 

Croatan National Forest 
District Ranger 

USFS District 

144 E. Fisher Ave. 
New Bern, NC 28560 

(919) 638-5628 

Great Smokey Mountain National Park 
Mr. Charles Goode, Administrative Officer 
Gatlinburg, TN 37738 
(615) 436-1210 

72 



Moores Creek National Battlefield 
Mr. Dusty Shultz, Superintendent 
Box 69 

Currie, NC 28435 
(910) 283-5591 

Nantahala National Forest 
Mr. Steve Rickerson, Cheoah District Ranger 

Route 1, Box 16A 

Robbinsville, NC 28771 
(704) 479-6431 

Nantahala National Forest 
Mr. Dave La wise. District Ranger 
P.O. Box 1299 

Highland, NC 28741 
(704) 526-3765 

National Park Service 
Mr. Mark Woods 

Guilford Courthouse National 
Military Park 
P.O. Box 9806 

Greensboro, NC 27429 
(910) 288-1776 

FAX: (910) 288-1800 

National Park Service Southeast Regional Offi 
Mr. James Coleman, Regional Director 

Parks and Recreation 
75 Spring Street SW 

Atlanta, GA 30303 
(404) 331-5185 

Pisgah National Forest 
Mr. Art Rowe, District Ranger 

Pisgah Ranger District 
1001 Pisgah Highway 

Pisgah Forest, NC 28768 
(704) 877-3350 



Pisgah National Forest 
Mr. Mike Anderson, District Ranger 
Grandfather Ranger District 

P.O. Box 519 

Marion, NC 28752 
(704) 652-2144 

Pisgah National Forest 
Mr. Bob Carey, District Ranger 

Tolrane District 
P.O. Box 128 

Brunsville, NC 28614 
(704) 682-6146 

Pisgah National Forest 
Mr. Thurman Harp, Distict Ranger 

French Broad Ranger District 
P.O. Box 128 

Hot Springs, NC 28643 
(704) 622-3202 

Uwharrie National Forest 
Mr. Eurial Turner, District Ranger 

Route 3, Box 470 
Troy, NC 27371 
(910) 576-6391 

Tennessee Valley Authority 
Mr. Dave Pack, Section Supervisor 
Recreaton Resources Program 

Forestry Building 
Norris, TN 37828 

74 



Recreation Resources Service 



RECREATION RESOURCES SERVICE 

Dr. Candace Goode, Director 

Recreation Resources Service 

Box 8004, NCSU 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8004 

(919) 515-7118 

FAX: (919) 515-7231 

Ms. Leigh W. Baggs, Consultant 
Recreation Resources Service 

Box 8004, NCSU 

Raleigh, NC 27695-8004 

(919) 515-7118 

FAX: (919) 515-7231 

Mr. Scott Payne, Consultant 
Recreation Resources Service 

Box 8004, NCSU 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8004 

(919) 515-7118 

FAX: (919) 515-7231 

Mr. Ray (Butch) Kisiah, Jr., Consultant 
Recreation Resources Service 

59 Woodfin Place 
Asheville, NC 28801 
(704) 251-6208 

FAX: (704) 251-6452 

Ms. Kathy White, Consultant 
Recreation Resources Service 

8025 North Point Boulevard, Suite 100 
Winston-Salem, NC 27106 

(910) 896-7007 

FAX: (910) 896-7005 

Mr. Jack (Swede) Frauson, Consultant 
Recreation Resources Service 
127 Cardinal Drive Extension 
Wilmington, NC 28405-3845 
(910) 395-3900 

FAX: (910) 350-2004 

76 



Cooperative Extension Service 



COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

Mr. L. H. Harkins 

Extension Outdoor Recreation Specialist 

(PLT, 4-H Forestry) 
Department of Forestry 

Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8003 

(919) 515-5575 

FAX: (919) 515-7231 

Dr. James R. McGraw 
Extension Forestry Specialist 

Department of Forestry 

Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8003 

(919) 515-5573 
FAX: (919) 515-7231 

For additional information concerning Extension Specialists in the 

areas ofTurfgrass, Pest Management, Entomology, Horticulture 

Science, and Plant Pathology call (919) 515-3252 or call your 
county Cooperative Extension Service. 

78 



Department 
of 

Environment, Health and Natural 
Resources 

Division of Parks and Recreation 

79 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH, AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

Dr. Philip McKnelly, Director 
North Carolina State Parks 
Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 27687, Archdale Building 
Raleigh, NC 27611-7687 
(919) 733-4181 

FAX: (919) 715-3085 

Mr. Tom Wells, Deputy Director 
North Carolina State Parks 
Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 27687, Archdale Building 
Raleigh, NC 27611-7687 
(919) 733-4181 
FAX: (919) 715-3085 

Mr. John Poole, Special Projects Coordinator 
Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 27687, Archdale Building 
Raleigh, NC 27611-7687 
(919) 733-7795 
FAX: (919) 715-3085 

Ms. Terrie Qadura, Manager of LWCF 
Falls Lake Office 
12700 Bayleaf Church Road 
Raleigh, NC 27614 
(919) 846-9991 
FAX: (919) 870-6843 

Mr. Darrell McBane, Trails Coordinator 
Falls Lake Office 
12700 Bayleaf Church Road 
Raleigh, NC 27614 
(919) 846-9991 

FAX: (919) 870-6843 

80 



Professional Organizations 



PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

North Carolina Recreation and Park Society 
Mr. Mike Waters, Executive Director 

883 Washington Street 

Raleigh, NC 27605 

(919) 832-5868 
FAX: (919) 832-5868 

National Recreation and Park Association 
Mr. Dean Tice, Director 
2775 South Quincy Street, Suite 300 

Alexandria, VA 22206 
(703) 820-4940 
FAX: (703) 671-6772 

National Recreation and Park Association 
Mr. Tom Martin, Regional Director 
1285 Parker Road 

Conyers, GA 30207-5957 
1 (800) 875-6772 
FAX: (404) 760-9427 



Index of Names 



Index of Names 

Abell, Tim  
Alexander, Donald  
Alexander, Mel  
Alexander, Ron  
Allen, Sylvia  
Allred, Carolyn  
Anderson, Mike  
Anderson, Stephen Dr. 
Ankomah, Paul Dr   
Amette, Elmer  
Averitte, Jinx  
Baber, Carl  
Baggs, Leigh  
Bailey, Larry  
Baldwin, Janet   
Ballace, Ken  
Bandy, John  
Barefoot, Robert  
Barnes, George  
Barnes, Quintin  
Barnette, Vivian  
Barrett, Jim  
Barrett, Laura  
Bartlett, Neil  
Bennett, Rick  
Benton, Tim  
Berry, William  
Billings, James  
Black, Vaughn  
Bland, Sam  
Bodenheimer, Jeff  
Brenda Boone  
Bottorf, Nancy  
Bradley, Len  
Bray, Sherry  
Brown, Harry  
Brown, John  
Brown, Sharome  
Brumsey, Elizabeth  
Bryan, Ellen Dr  
Bullard, John  
Burnett, Tracy  
Bums William  
Bums, Ralph, Dr  

19 
6 

27 
22 
53 
49 
73 
47 
46 
33 
49 
33 
76 
6 
64 
13 
50 
9 
57 
60 
69 
64 
63 
10 

35 
.58 
58 
60 
25 

.57 

.3 

.7 
,19 
.10 

.65 
,21 

.3 

.68 

.68 

.47 

.25 

.32 

.56 

.45 

84 



Carey, Bob  73 
Carpenter, Cam  7 
Carpenter, Ronald . ’ 49 
Carroll, Alan .  18 

Carter, Caryn  53 
Carter, David  
Carter, Joseph  23 
Carter, John Mark Dr 48 

Chalker, Selwyn    12 
Church, William  yj 

Clark, Bruce   14 

Claxton, Steve  39 
Coats, Tom Dr  45 
Coleman, Dean  3Q 

Coleman, James  73 
Collier, Tim  27 
Combs, Jimmy  55 
Connell, Mike     22 
Conner, Joey  8 

Cook, David .   55 
Cooke, Tim     H 
Cooper, Gary   37 
Courtney, Mike  yj 

Cremedy, Ernestine    59 
Crews, Claude   55 
Crisco, Trisha    31 
Culbreth, Warren       52 
Cullen, Nancy  82 
Daughtry, Scott  56 

Davis, Dave     22 
Davis, Gil    3 
Deal, Wes  3Q 

Dillard, Leo   35 
Dobbratz, Capt   52 
Dowles, Bob    35 
Drummond, James Dr  45 
Duncan, Jack   20 
Dunevant, Lindsey  2 
Eaves, Andra  55 
Edwards, Harry  58 

Epperson, Greg  57 
Everhardt, Gary  72 
Evertt, Dennis    2 
Farmer, Sandra  53 
Farris, Charlotte  48 

Ferell, Alex     19 
Fields, Stasia    57 
Foltz, Jimmy   38 

Fortson, Ben   4^ 

85 



Foy, Donna 34 
Fraiser, Ray 2 
Franklin, Jo-D • 4 
Frauson, Jack 76 
Fuller, Doug  13 
Gaddis, Kieffer   10 
Gaddis, Randy     32 
Gaines, Jimmy 19 
Gamer, Mike  17 
Ga skill, Paul   44 
Gilleskie, Alex 8 
Glad well, Nancy Dr 47 
Goode, Candace Dr 76 
Goode, Charles 72 
Goodwin, Lester  60 
Goodyear, Willie 21 
Graham, Larry 14 
Grant, Martha 67 
Gravely, Walt   59 
Grier, Lena 66 
Hagan, Ken 13 
Hamrick, Fain   23 
Hancock, David 8 
Hardison, Wendy 40 
Hancock, Karen Dr 44 
Harkins, L.H 78 
Harman, Larry 47 
Harp, Thurman 74 
Harris, Bill 72 
Hart, Paul 59 
Hartman, Tom   72 
Hasty, Charles 22 
Helms, Dennis 58 
Hennis, David 18 
Herman, Mary 68 
Herring Dempsey 32 
Hill, Carl   12 
Hoffman, Lee 37 
Hogan, Sarah   66 
Holmes, Dan 20 
Hood, Leslie 2 
Horman, Diane 68 
Hoyle, Erma Deen 3 
Hudgins, Steve 4 
Hughes, Louise 18 
Hulick, Ken 72 
Idol, Buddy 58 
Ingram, Randy 59 
Inman, Robert 20 

86 



Jamison, Nick.......  
Jenkins, Mike  
Johnson, Beth  
Johnson, Greg  
Johnston, Raymond   
Jones, Bobby   
Jones, Robert  
Jordan, Bill   
Joyner, Lauris  
Joyner, Mike  
Kellam, David  
Kelly, Tom  
Kinney, Richard  
Kisiah, Butch  
Kisiah, Ray  
Konarski, Cindy  
Kuster, Bonnie  
Langley, Carol  
Lashley, Ted  
Laughton, Robbie  
Lawrse, Dave   
Laxton, C.R  
Lee, Boyd  
Leonhardt, Gary  
Lewis, Amber  
Lewis, Neal  
Little, Steve   
Littrell, Ed    
Loveman, Mike  
Lowdermilk, Homer  
Lyons, C.D  
Mann, Jesse Dr  
Martin, Phil  
Martin, Tom  
Mazur, Robert   
McBane, Darrell   
McClure, George   
McConnell, Glenn  
McCree, Tim  
McGivem, Krista  
McGraw, James Dr  
McKnelly, Philip Dr  
McPherson, Ken  
Meares, Kevin  
Medlin, Joe  
Mendell, Ron, Dr  
Meridith-Marble, Deborah 
Merritt, Jody  
Metcalf, Ken  
Meyer, Lee Dr  
Miller, Ann  

...28 

...48 

...67 

...28 

...57 

...31 

...37 

...23 

...57 

...21 

...57 

...11 

...5 

..76 

...3 

...50 

..11 

..68 

..5 

..8 

..73 

..36 

..11 

..18 

..70 

..36 

..31 

..60 

.6 

.38 

.7 

.46 

.41 

.82 

.31 

.80 

.7 

.20 

.58 

.4 

.78 

.80 

23 
17 

24 

46 

70 
57 

2 
47 

63 

87 



Miller, Bruce 40 
Mills, John 50 
Milton, Larry 59 
Mingis, Wayne 6 
Mobley, Philip 26 
Montgomery, Kent 27 
Moore, Robert     9 
Morgan, James     13 
Morris, Leigh . 62 
Morse, Todd   56 
Murphy, Len 30 
Myers, Ben 40 
O'Neal, Pam 4 
O'Reilly, Ellen 14 
Oliver, Allen 3 
Olson, Beverly 14 
Overman, Jim 8 
Owen, Harold  5 
Pack, Dave   74 
Pangle, Rick     40 
Parker, Jan 32 
Parnell, Charles 33 
Paul, Rudy   38 
Paul, Sherry   68 
Payne, Scott 76 
Peace, Ralph 12 
Penn, Dixie 16 
Pergerson, Mitch 37 
Perry, Lee   25 
Phillips, Alvin 49 
Poole, John  80 
Porter, Brenda 70 
Powell, Alice 34 
Pruett, Peggy 65 
Qadura, Terrie 80 
Queen, Larry 34 
Quick, Debbie 63 
Ratliff, Marion 30 
Ray, David 12 
Ray, Dean 17 
Ray, Randy 68 
Rea, Phil Dr 46 
Reidy, Michael Dr 44 
Rhodes, Chris 62 
Rhodney, Tim 25 
Richard, Mark 48 
Richards, David 16 
Richardson, Deanne 69 
Rickerson, Steve 73 

88 



Ritchie, Renita   
Rogers, Jan   
Rowe, Art   
Ruff, Mike  
Russell, William Dr  
Sanderson, Alesia  
Sanford, Lash  
Sappenfield, Connie  
Sappenfield, Craig  
Sauer, Diane  
Sauls, Fred  
Schofield, Commander 
Scott, William  
Scott, Terry  
Scripko, David  
Searcy, Eddie  
Seigh, Mike  
Senter, Sherry  
Serosky, Mark   
Sessoms, Bobby     
Sharpe, John  
Shearin, Sidney  
Sikes, Sybil  
Simpson, Susan  
Sink, Carol  
Sligh, Mac    
Smith, Daniel   
Smith, Dave  
Smith, Michael  
Snipes, Wilbert  
Sox, Joseph  
Staley, Mary  
Stamper, Wahnetah  
Stanley, Cynthia   
Stevenson, Lisa  
Stitt, Sheran  
Stone, Maria  
Stowe, Zip   
Sturgis, Sam  
Stutts, Joel  
Tade, J.C  
Tadlock, Suzanne  
Taylor, Guy  
Taylor, Jim  
Taylor, Russell  
Taylor, Terri  
Taylor, Willie Dr  
Tenhet, Cal  

...70 

...65 

...73 
..38 
...44 
..9 
..39 

..67 

..9 

..68 

..9 

.52 
..36 
..24 
..53 
..24 
..58 
..30 
..33 
..16 
.59 
.59 
.39 
.25 
.66 
.36 
.58 
.24 
.26 

.11 

.56 

.15 

.6 

.48 

.62 

.66 

.62 

.18 
15 
15 
53 
67 

35 
52 
15 
59 
45 
24 

89 



Thompson, Danny . 12 
Tice, Dean 82 
Tidy man, Sally 5 
Tietgen, Ron     10 
Tillett, Johnny 33 
Tipton, Wade   41 
Trueblood, Wendy   66 
Turner, Eurial 74 
Turner, Joe 5 
Tuttle, Jeffrey     21 
Tyer, Jimmy 14 
Tyler, Ken 53 
Vaughn, Lu 4 
Wagoner, Tommy 57 
Waisner, Jeffrey  16 
Warren, Jan 32 
Waters, Mike 82 
Waters, Sandra 19 
Wells, Nancy   64 
Wells, Stephen 34 
Wells, Tom 80 
Weston, Wayne 36 
Wheless, Amy 69 
Whitby, Francis 27 
White, David   23 
White, Kathy 76 
White, Sam 49 
Wicker, Chris 21 
Wiggins, Melody 26 
Wiggles worth, George 52 
Wild, Jonathan 59 
Wiley, Chris 26 
Willard, Judy..... 69 
Williams, Curtis Dr 45 
Williams, Dickie 40 
Williams, Johnny 32 
Wilson, John 13 
Wilson, Lisa 66 
Wilson, Robin 64 
Wiseman, Sammy 31 
Woods, Mark   73 
Woodward, Woody 16 
Wynne, Debra 40 
Yankowski,Jodi 67 
Yelverton, Angela 72 
Young, Laury 64 
Younger, Fonda 39 

'f 

90 



If you have any changes or corrections 
for the directory, please complete 

and return to: 

Recreation Resources Service 
North Carolina State University 

Box 8004 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8004 

FAX: (919) 515-7231 

ff— ' ^ 
Director   

Department  

Address   

City   

Zip    

Phone  

FAX 
^  

91 



■ 

**» •«;. 



Recreation Resources Service is an equal opportunity 
employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, sex, religion, age or disabling 
condition in employment opportunities or the provision of 

services. If anyone feels discriminated against by this office, 
a complaint may be filed with North Carolina State 
University or the Equal Opportunity Office, United States 
Department of Interior, Washington, DC 20240. 

Copies of this directory may be acquired from Recreation 
Resources Service, North Carolina State University, Campus 
Box 8004, Raleigh, NC 27695-8004, (919) 515-7118. 

Four hundred copies of this directory were printed and 
disseminated at a cost of $10.00 per copy plus $1.00 postage 
and handling. 

93 



. " ■> 

; 






